STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
July 15, 1999 Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

Sandy M. Carter
Manager-Regulatory
Bell Atlantic Mobile

20 Alexander Drive
P.O. Box 5029
Wallingford, CT 06492

Re: EM-BAM-115-990701 - Bell Atlantic Mobile notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications
facility located at 178 New Haven Road in Prospect, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Carter:

At a public meeting held on July 15, 1999, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the proposed placement
of antennas on this tower would not cause a significant change or alteration in the physical and environmental
characteristics of the site, and pursuant to Section 16-50j-72 (c) would constitute a regulatory exemption.

The proposed antenna modifications are to be implemented as specified in your notice dated June 30, 1999. The
antenna modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (c) of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing non-facility site that have received all municipal zoning
approvals and building permits that would not increase tower height, extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase
noise levels at the tower site boundary by six decibels, and increase the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation
power density measured at the tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. The acknowledged change of antennas has been
carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards
applicable to the frequency now used on this tower. Any additional change to this facility will require explicit notice
to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall include all
relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency exposure
at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications Commission,
Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin No. 65. Any deviation from this format may result in the Council
implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation,
imposition of expenses resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand
dollars per day for each day of construction or operation in material violation.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.
Very truly yours,

Mot A ML s

Mortimer A. Gelston
Chairman

MAG/RKE/tsg

c Honorable Robert J. Chatfield, First Selectman, Town of Prospect

EAsiting\emibam\propspectidcti7 1 599.doc
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Mr. Mortimer A. Gelston, Chairman
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re: Bell Atlantic Mobile — Prospect Cell Site

Dear Mr. Gelston:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Bell Atlantic Mobile (the “Company”) plans to install cellular
antennas and related equipment at the tower facility in Prospect owned by SBA Towers, Inc. of
Boca Raton, Florida. Please accept this letter as notice of intent, pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-
50j-73, of the placement of associated equipment on an existing non-facility tower pursuant to
R.C.S.A. Section 16-60j-72( ¢ ). In further compliance with R.C.S.A. Section 16-50-73, a copy
of this letter is being sent to the Mayor of Prospect.

The existing non-facility tower is 160’ steel monopole tower located at 178 New Haven
Road, Prospect, Connecticut. The monopole tower supports several Springwich Cellular Limited
Partnership (“Springwich”) and Nextel antennas, which provide mobile communications service
to the public pursuant to a FCC license. The Company plans to install twelve panel-type cellular
antennas and one G.P.S. antenna on the tower. The Company will also install a single story,
approximately 12’ x 30’ equipment building which will contain radio transmission equipment. In
addition, Bell Atlantic Mobile will install a diesel generator for emergency use. The generator
will be installed following receipt of the required DEP permit.

The addition of Bell Atlantic Mobile’s antennas and equipment to the tower site does not
constitute a substantial environmental affect since such additions do not cause a significant
change or alteration in the physical and environmental characteristics of the site (see attached site
plan). Rather, the planned changes to the existing non-facility tower falls squarely within those
activities explicitly provi_zd for in R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72 (¢ ).

First, the height of the existing tower will be unaffected. Twelve antennas, Model Allgon
ALP 8013 will be mounted, four per sector on a triangular platform to be attached to the tower.
The center of radiation will be 132’ AGL. The G.P.S. antenna will be mounted from the tower.
The tower will not require any structural modification to support the proposed attachments.

Second, the proposed addition will not extend the site boundaries. The proposed
equipment building will be located at the base of the tower within the tower compound area on a
parcel of land which will be leased to Bell Atlantic Mobile (see attached site plan).



Mr. Mortimer A. Gelston
June 30, 1999
Page 2

Third, the proposed addition will not increase the noise levels at the existing compound
facility by six decibels or more.

Fourth, operation of the antennas will not increase the total frequency electromagnetic
radiation power density, measured at the tower base, to a level at or above the applicable ANSI
standards. An application to the Connecticut Siting Council was submitted by Springwich
Cellular Limited Partnership on September 11, 1998 for tower sharing summarizing the power
densities at the site for Nextel and Springwich. BAM has included these power densities in its
calculation as shown below. “Worst-case” exposure calculations for a point at the base of the
tower in relation to operation of each of BAM’s, Springwich’s and Nextel’s antenna arrays are as
follows:

Applicable Calculated Percentage

ANSI Stnd “Worst-Case” of Stnd
BAM 0.583 mW/cm2 0.0392 mW/cm2 6.72%
Springwich ~ 0.5867 mW/cm2 0.0302 mW/cm2 5.15%
Nextel 0.5673 mW/cm2 0.0353 mW/cm?2 6.22%

The collective “worst-case” exposure would be only 18.09% of the ANSI standard, as
calculated for mixed frequency sites. Power density levels from shared use of the tower facility
would thus be well below applicable ANSI standards.

Finally, the owner of the tower, SBA Towers, Inc., has received the necessary municipal
approvals and permits for the project. In addition, BAM has received a zoning permit for its
installation at this site. (see attached permits).

For the foregoing reasons, Bell Atlantic Mobile seeks a ruling that its proposed additions
to the non-facility tower would not cause a significant change or alteration in the physical and
environmental characteristics of the site pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50§-72 (¢ }(1). The
Company further submits that the changes comply with R.C.S.A. Section 16-50§-72 (¢ ), (2)
through (5) and therefore request a determination that the placement of the antennas and
equipment on the existing non-facility tower site does not constitute a substantial environmental
effect under R.C.S.A. Section 16-50§-72 (¢ ).

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.



Mr. Mortimer A. Gelston
June 30, 1999
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Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes Sec. 16-50v-
Connecticut State Agencies, BAM has enclosed a check in the
filing fee.

Very truly yours,
Jan g - CanFoone

Sandy M. Carter
Manager — Regulatory
Bell Atlantic Mobile

Attachments
cc: Honorable Robert J. Chatfield, Town of Prospect

1(a) of the Regulations of
amount of $500.00 for the required
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ZONING PERMIT

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

TOWN OF PROSPECT, CONNECTICUT
( L5EXK /426/47\/7/ C Msz /45* /@/A/CAW )
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LOCATION —
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BY

ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

CONSTRUCTION MAY NOT PROCEED UNTIL
A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN OBTAINED



PROSPECT PLANNING & ZbNING COMMISSION

36 CENTER STREET
PROSPECT, CONNECTICUT 06712-1699

NOTICE OF APPROVAL

Date of Notice: May 22, 1998

Date of Approval: May 20, 1998

Property Owner:  Victor J. Visockis, Rosemary S. Visockis, and Victor J. Visockis, Jr.
- Property Location: 178 New Haven Road

RESOLVED TO APPROVE, request for Special Permit under Section 300 for a
Telecommunications Tower, on property located at 178 New Haven Road in a residential zone

1. The height of the tower will be 160 feet above ground level. Antennae or other mounted
equipment will not exceed the height of the tower.

2. The tower must be located a distance from the property at least equal to the tower’s height.
No structures, other than those associated with the operation of the facility, will be permitted
within the “fall zone” of the proposed tower. The “fall zone” will consist of the area 160 feet
from the center point of the tower in all directions.

3. Utility installations to the property will be below ground. Utility connections from the
property line to the proposed installation will be below ground.

4. Prior to the initiation of any construction activity or the issuance of a Zoning Permit, all
erosion and sedimentation control measures shall be propetly installed and fully functioning,
and said measures shall be maintained in effective condition throughout the construction

process.
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‘ To all Pcople to whom these Presents shall come~GREETING

,’ TRnow WPe, That I, VINCENT VISOCKIS aka WILLIAM VISOCKIS, of the Town or Pmspaoc.’
,County o New Haven . State of Comnecticut -]

) ' !
!

For the conaidaration ota valuable sunm in dOll&x‘!,
received (o ay . full natisfaction of Victor J, Visockis, also pf said Prospeot

i
i

! :
* 1
e by thewe presents temise, relense and forever QUIT CLAIM uato he said Victor Je Visockis , i
: his ¥ heirs anil assigas fornver, all right, title, iaterese, claim and
demand whatever, which I o . .
+ the said Heleasor - - hia VO or oupht to have, in or wthose three certain p,lecaﬂ or pa}‘cela of Land,bounded.
and described ag follows: RIRST PIECE: ‘hat Cosrvalin piecs or parcsl of jaug 8ltuated in
ths Town or Pronpect, New Haven Count:y,qoxmnctlrul:,houndad and desdcribed as foll cwa:
; Northerly 0y the Naugactuecx Water Company; . . "
Eastarly by the 014 Proapect Bethany Town Roaq; i
Southerly ung Weatarly by the New State Highway fron Progpact to Bethany, °

Zconp p :That certuin Pleco of land in Town oOf Proapect.con:aining 10 3/4 acros:
more or less and bounded: NOTHR - by Williag E. Kimballg The North Life 1a showm

East . by Chauncey Allen; by stakes with stones around then,

. s South - on Anthony willkuvitvl;: and
Por further reforonce, Weat . on highway,
8oe Vol.l0,Pg.44 of the- Proapect Land Records. L
IRD PIECE :0ne cortain tract of land with all the improvements theroon, situateq in
naiq Prospect, containing 74 acreg,more or less, boundeq and described as follows :
: HORTHERLY ~on land of the Naugatuck Water Company; .

SOUTHERLY -on land of Naugatuok water Co, and an 0lq Highwuy now abandonedq;
WESTERLY -on land.or Naugatuck water Co. ang a discontinued Highway, .
Togather with the right to use Watar for cattle aa Teserved in deed from Theodore Allen
to .the Nuugatuck Watar Co.,recorded in Prospect Lung Reoords,Vol.B,Pg.z% and a Right of
Passway over g discontinued highwuy 1ying on the Wosterly aide or the land herein dsscribed,
Far furthep reference, aeo Vol.15,Pg.216 of the Prospect Lama Records, - .

by deed dated May 23, 1952, and recorded in Vol.:’.j.?g.lZ} of Prospect Land Recoras,
The Grantor reserves the 1ife ume of the abave desoribeq Promises for himself ang his wire,
Marcella Visockis,

48 purt considerution for tdis Deed,1t ia hereby agreed that the auiqd Gmtoe,nctor' Je

Qo Dbave and to DO the preatises, with all the Appurtcnanccs, unto the said Releases

S B s §§%.,~gﬁ‘:f3%§:§§f§f§§§§§§3§:§3§5§§§5§§?§:§§§£§?§&f%ﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬁ%%=---.-

heirs and amigns forever,
so that neithee I
. the aald Releasor  por ay ‘heirs, nor any persen
under M@ . or them, shall Lereafter heve any Claim, Right
or Title, in or to the premises, or any part therrof: but therefrom I
and they are by there prescnts forever barred and secluded, as aforesaid.

i
i

, In Wirarss Wirnzor, I have hereunto set y haad  and seal |, this 12th . . day of
]' . May . AD1y 54
| Signed, sealed and delivered

i in the presence o } . .
! ALBERT J. BRO SKY - . . VINCENT VISocKIs (L.S.) .
| SYLVIA R. HARANKAUSKAS : . .

P ®wesegng 8upport gn4 Provide medigal attention for hisz parents, the satq Vincent .
¥ilsockis angd Maroella Visockis, during the ternm of their natural lives.

DOCUMENTARY STAxPS amounting to $6.05 arfixed ang cancelled.

STATE oF CONNECTICUT, ) WATERSURY MAY 12 AD. 19 §4
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN,™ : 3
Penonally appearcd ... VINCENT VISOCKIS aka WILLIAM VISOCKIS - . . -
. . * Signer  and Scaler . of the foregoing
lostruinent, and u_kno\vledgcd the same 1o be his free act and deed, bcfntn me.
MSERy 1., Bronsicy
Notary Pullic,
Commlssioner of the Superior Court
Jor New Haven Councy.

Recaived. for Record Kay 17 19 54, a 3b56mp M, end recorded by me.
ot 3 ; S Dt ydssred Toem Qo

3

@

: i)
N\

(

.\_ ?



TL310P6297

5. An accessway, at least 15 feet wide and secured by a gate and/or other means will be
maintained for passage of police, fire or other emergency equipment. Additional security
fencing will be installed at the facility.

6. The applicant, agent, successor or assigns shall comply with all applicable requirements of
Zoning and Building Regulations not referenced herein, unless otherwise specifically
-required by FCC regulation.

7. The above-listed agent will be responsible for, and ensure his facility and his tenants comply
with all relative FCC standards and guidelines for wireless facilities. Upon termination of the
lease, or should the agent abandon use of the facility, SBA, Inc. as agent, will remove all
apparatus and above-ground structures from the site and restore the leased space to its
original condition.

Reasons: In granting the above special permit, the Planning & Zoning Commission of the Town
of Prospect wishes to state upon its records that in the Commission’s Jjudgement, the subject
project complies with Zoning regulation and satisfies FCC mandate.

See Attached Schedule “A”: Land Record Volume 20 Page 294

Edward Miller ar )
Chairman

Sl hS HAMOL

L0l Ud [~ HAr 66




@ Bell Atlantic Mobile

20 Alexander Drive

P.O. Box 5029

Wallingford, CT 06492-2430
203-269-8858

@ Bell Atlantic

June 30, 1999

Honorable Robert J. Chatfield
Mayor

Town of Prospect

Town Office Building

36 Center Street

Prospect, Connecticut 06712

Dear Mr. Chatfield:

This letter is to inform you that Cellco Partnership d/b/a Bell Atlantic Mobile plans to
install antennas and associated equipment at the existing tower facility located at 178 New Haven
Road, Prospect, Connecticut. As required by Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of the
Connecticut State Agencies (R.C.S.A.), please accept this letter to the Connecticut Siting Council
as notice of intent of the placement of the associated equipment on an existing non-facility tower
pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50§-72 (¢ ).

The attached letter fully sets forth the Company’s proposal. However, if you have any
questions or require any further information on the plans for this site or the Siting Council’s
procedures, please contact the undersigned at (203) 294-8519 or Mr. Joel Rinebold, Executive
Director of the Connecticut Siting Council, at (360) 827-2935.

Sincerely,

)4 thdﬁ- M. Carfoon
Sandy M. Carter
Manager — Regulatory

Bell Atlantic Mobile

Enclosure
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REVISIONS
026/99

CT SITING COUNCIL
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SECTOR 2

—— e e e ————————— e — ]

NNA ORIENTATION KEY SWEDCOM ALE 8013,

52"HX13"WX11.4"D, TYP. 4
e %
R
I

ANTE

3'-0" BAM GPS ANTENNA TO BE
6-0" MOUNTED ON PLATFORM.

;

- PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE AND
ICE BRIDGE POST, TYPICAL.
" EXISTING 8' HIGH CHAIN UNK FENCE
WITH 3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE.

EXISTING 12'x26’ NEXTEL
EQUIP. SHELTER AND ICE
BRIDGE.

ANTENNAS PER SECTOR
¥

EXISTING 160 FT.
MONOPOLE.

EXISTING 10°X20° SNET
MOBILITY EQUIPMENT "
SHELTER. - 820

12'X30° BAM EQUIPMENT

=10 | - SHELTER.
_ i I —EXISTING GRAVEL SURFACE OVER
. STABILIZATION FABRIC. CONTRACTOR
TO RESTORE AREAS DISTURBED BY

THE WORK TO THEIR ORIGINAL
CONDITION.

CONCRETE STOOP.
EXISTING SBA 100°X100° —= iig

LEASE AREA I

+ "EXISTING 160 FT.
MONOPOLE.

178 NEW HAVEN ROAD

PROPOSED 12'X30" BAM

EQUIPMENT SHELTER.
PROPOSED SNET EQUIPMENT
: SHELTER.
o—/: BXISTING 6 'CHglNoLINK FENCE
WITH 3 STRANDS OF BARBED PROPOSED NEXTEL
SR TELCO WIRE. EQUIPMENT SHELTER
—— EXISTING 12'—0" WIDE BEYOND.
EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE DOUBLE SWING CHAIN
PANEL AND METER BANK LNK FENCE GATE R T
EMERE i
ISTING SBA, INC. Tt 3
100°X100° LEASE LINE EXISTING GRAVEL BaER § 2
ACCESS DRVE (BY AN E BRI A |
EXISTING TRANSFORMER (2 ) QTHERS) TOP OF MONOPOLE | —
\C-1/ BASE P SITE PLAN

& ELEVATION

2\ TOWER ELEVATION
/ 1°\_COMPOUND PLAN @ oNERELEY

C—-1 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE




